

PRO

PRO
PRAKASH
PRAKASH

Back to village

Governance at the Grassroots

June 20-27, 2010

Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Back to the Village Report

(Format to be filled up by the Reporting Officer during his/her two day visit to the Gram Panchayat.

A) DETAILS OF REPORTING OFFICER:

- i. Name: D.Y. MOHI-UD-DIN *Kunar*
- ii. Designation: Block Veterinary officer
- iii. Department/place of posting: Animal Husbandry / Veterinary
- iv. Mobile No: 7006508341 / 9536663144
- v. Email id: 7006508341@gmail.com
- vi. Home District: Pulwama
- vii. Dates of visit: 20/21/22/23/24/25/26/27 APR 2022

B) LOCATIONAL DETAILS OF GRAM PANCHAYAT:

- i. Name of the Gram Panchayat GP: ADIGARHP
- ii. Local Government Director, LGS code no.: 74552
(To be sourced from Rural Development Department)
- iii. Name of CD-Block: PULWAMA
- iv. Name of Tehsil: PULWAMA Q.F.T.C.D.A
- v. Name of District: PULWAMA

C) PANCHAYAT PROFILE:

- i. Name(s) of revenue villages in the Gram Panchayat:
1. Ugrampathia Block 2. Arpora
3. 4. 5
- ii. No. of hamlets in the GP: 67
- iii. No. of households in the GP: 425
- iv. Population (approx.) of the GP: 2757
- v. Significant geographical feature of the GP: null
- vi. Key natural resources of the GP: null

and the government of the state and federal

Unsere Tiere sind fast alle selbstgenügsam.

Reproduced with kind permission of the publishers. The original material may be used, reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in whole or in part by any means without prior permission or written agreement from the copyright holders.

- **Drinking water**: Drinking water can be obtained from:
 - Rivers & streams
 - Ground water
 - Surface water
 - **DRINKING WATER / WATER BODIES**
 - Sources of drinking water (such as quality of water):
 - (i) Tap water: Treated with Chlorine, Sodium Hypochlorite, Calcium Hypochlorite.
 - (ii) Drinking water: Other sources specify: Drinking by the well water, tap water or treated ground water and treated surface water.

a) Is there availability of drinking water sufficient? Yes/ No

b) Supply of drinking water to the Lower Panchal village (in liters)

a) Regularly / irregularly / not at all / no answer

b) In summer, overflown water tanks are needed in every village

c) Especially in the large Panchal-Pothla Bumping

d) In winter, sufficient tanks available / water tanks

e) Demand - 0.5

f) To houses, to tubewells

g) To Beach.

h) To irrigation paths

i) To

j) Consumption of drinking water, through tapped water



a) Fully covered / partially covered / Partially covered / Not covered

b) In summer, Upper Beach village has partial tapped water system

c) Frequency of water supply (in hours) (check one)

a) Daily / Every day

b) Twice a week / ... hr./day

c) Twice a week / ... hr./day

d) Weekly / ... hr./day

e) Demand: Needs 6 hours per day

f) Frequency of disease, on account of unhygienic water supply (as reported) (check one)

a) Frequently / sometimes / Never

g) Untapped water sources, details if any

a) Tube wells

b) Panchal Nag (Spring)

c) 000

d) 000

e) Necessary and further need regarding drinking water supply

a) Demand for pipes (length) ... m ... (Kms)



the first time he had seen me
he had been so overcome by my
beauty that he had to leave
the room.

He had been to see me again

and

No.	Name	Age	Sex	Physical condition		Signature
				Height	Weight	
10	John G. Anderson	21	M	5' 7 1/2"	145 lbs	John G. Anderson
11	John G. Anderson	21	M	5' 7 1/2"	145 lbs	John G. Anderson
12	John G. Anderson	21	M	5' 7 1/2"	145 lbs	John G. Anderson

John G. Anderson

ii) Growth/ availability of daily power supply

During winter	During summer
✓ 100% (100)	100% (100)
✓ 60% (60)	60% (60)
✓ 40% (40)	40% (40)
✓ 30% (30)	30% (30)

iii) Demand of load during winter & summer (in kVA) 11

- ✓ Approximate number of transformer damaged during the year 5
- ✓ Average breakdown of P.D.L for repair of damaged transformer per year

a) Break / short / over load / insulation breakdown

b) *Demands Local Average annual for repair of transformer*

viii) General information about quality of network

During winter	During summer
✓ Good	Good
✓ Poor	Poor
✓ Bad	Bad

viii) Identification of clearly erroneous Miller distribution blocks

✓ $(P_1, P_2, P_3, P_4, P_5, P_6, P_7, P_8)$

ix) Proportion of load which is critical

10% 15%

✓ Are there any buildings where trees are being used for supporting LT line conductor (yes/no)

a) If yes, requirement of approximate number of additional poles. *505 300LT
205HT*

b) Are there any critical loads using/ conductor, which are threat to human life

Yes/No Need to upgrade LT Network.

c) Any additional transformer/ upgradation of facility required

Number of details. *2 transformer in village with motto
1 in village branch —
1 in village junction point*

8. HEALTH

8.1 CENTRES

- (i) Provisions of basic services in the health facility. Yes / No.
- (ii) Whether provision of institutional post-natal care is available.
- (iii) Details on types of basic drugs available in the facility.
- (iv) Are essential medicines available in the facility? Yes / No.

8.2 Functionalities of the establishment of the Health Centre

(a) Health Centre

- (i) Whether PHC is available within the Gram Panchayat. Yes / No.
- (ii) If no, distance in terms of distance from the Gram Panchayat. Yes / No.
- (iii) If PHC is available within the Gram Panchayat.
 - (a) Whether District Hospital or medical facility exists nearby.
 - (b) In case of Civil Building, additional requirement of vaccination if any.
 - (c) Availability of critical medical equipments. Yes / No.
- (d) Actual number of doctors attending the patients within the PHC.

Vaccines

- (e) Are adequate medicines available in PHC. Yes / No.
- (f) Availability of medicines in the PHC. Yes / No.
- (g) Whether power supply for hospital available in the PHC. Yes / No.

Functional

- (h) Whether separate toilet facility is available in the PHC for females. Yes / No.
- (i) Non-functional
- (j) Whether lab facility is available in the PHC. Yes / No.
- (k) Whether institutional deliveries are conducted in the PHC. Yes / No.

General Health Parameters

- i. Distance to the nearest secondary health institution (District hospital, Sub-district hospital, Community Health Centre) from the Gram Panchayat 5 km
- ii. Institutional deliveries percentage approx. 95%
- iii. Whether the pregnant women are aware of the ICDS Nutritional Care and checkups Yes/ No Yes

Note : A pregnant woman is required to get 24 ANCs during her pregnancy.

- iv. Whether pregnant women are receiving Rs 1400/- under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) at the time of delivery in govt health institutions Yes/ No Yes
- v. Whether pregnant women & six infants are getting free treatment under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK) in govt health institutions Yes/ No Yes
- vi. Mode of transport for ferrying patients especially pregnant women to the nearest hospital in case of non-availability of ambulance 22.11.2012 by 22.11.2012
- vii. General assessment of people of the Gram Panchayat about the immunization programme of their children Poor Good Excellent

13

Note: As per immunisation schedule, children should be immunised at birth (BCG), 2-3 months (DPT-1), after 6 weeks (OPV-1, Pentavalent-1), after 10 weeks (DPT-2, Pentavalent-2), after 14 weeks (OPV-3, Pentavalent-3, IPV) at the age of 9 months (Measles Rubella MR-1, Vitamin A), between 10-12 months (Measles Rubella MR-2, Vitamin A), between 12-15 months (MMR-1, DPT-3, Polio-3) and between 16-24 months (Measles Rubella MR-3, Vitamin A).

- viii. Whether children are being screened/ examined in Anganwadi Centres by the team of doctors and paramedics under Rashtriya Bal Swasthya Karyakram Yes/ No Yes
- Month in which last screening done Jan Feb Mar Apr May June 2009 June
- ix. Whether children are being screened/ examined in schools by the team of doctors and paramedics under RBSK Yes/ No Yes
- Month in which last screening done Jan Feb Mar Apr May June 2009 June

1. Right of recall of a car for reasons given or returning the car defective at the
time of sale. Subject to reasonable notice and delivery. £ 100.
2. Right of cancellation of a booking, if agreed with the landlord. £ 100.
60% refund available after 12 days of arrival. Minimum 2 week insurance
from 1st day of stay.
3. Right to cancel a booking made under the general Boarding Programme
of the University.
4. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
5. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
6. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival, within 10 days of delivery of the
goods or services or within 10 days of acceptance of the offer.
7. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
8. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
9. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
10. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
11. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
12. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
13. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.
14. Right to cancel a booking made under the general programme of the University
within 14 days of arrival.

Facilities available in PS	PS 1	PS 2	PS 3	PS 4
Enrolment				
No. of teachers available				
No. of operational classes				
No. of classrooms available				
Compound wall (Yes/ No)				
Toilet facility available (Yes/ No)				
Drinking water facility (Yes/ No)				
MDM served regularly (Yes/ No)				
Quality of food served (Poor/ Good/ Very Good)				
Condition of the connecting road (good/ average/ dilapidated)				

ii. No. of Middle Schools in GP.

Facilities available in MS	MS 1	MS 2	MS 3
Name of Middle school	Govt UPS Ujjain	Govt UPS pathan	Govt UPS Dhach
Building (Govt/ rented)	Govt	Govt	Govt
Enrolment	55	155	103
No. of teachers available	08	10	07
No. of operational classes	8	9	7
No. of classrooms available	8	7	9
Compound wall (Yes/ No)	no	yes	yes
Toilet facility available (Yes/ No) ✓	yes	yes	yes

Facilities available in HS	HS1	HS2	HS3
Highly developed economy (HS 100)	No	No	Yes
Industrialized economy (HS 101)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Developed economy (HS 102)	.../ No	and yes	Yes
Highly developed economy (HS 103)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Highly developed economy (HS 104)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Developed economy (HS 105)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Conditioned by economic development/ structure - highly developed	Country	Country	Country
Conditioned by economic development/ structure - highly developed	Country	Country	Country

III. Effect of high technology in the country (Country - C1)

Facilities available in HS

Effect of high technology

Industrialization

Industrialization

Effect of industrialization

Facilities available in HS	HS 1	HS 2
separate toilet facility for girls (Yes/ No/ NA)		
Purking water facility (Yes/ No)		
Playground available (Yes/ No)		
Electricity available (Yes/ No)		
Computer facility available (Yes/ No)		
Condition of Science Laboratory (Poor/ Good/ Very Good)		
Condition of the connecting road (good/ average/ dilapidated)		

v. In case Primary School is not available in the Gram Panchayat, distance to the nearest PS 8 Kms

17

Mode of transport: On foot/ Public bus/ Other vehicle

v. In case Middle School is not available in the Gram Panchayat, distance to the nearest

MS 20 Kms

Mode of transport: On foot/ Public bus/ Other vehicle

v. In case High School is not available in the Gram Panchayat, distance to the nearest

HS 3 Kms

Mode of transport: On foot/ Public bus/ Other vehicle

v. Distance of nearest Higher Secondary school from Gram Panchayat 25 Kms

Mode of transport: On foot/ Public bus/ Other vehicle

- Governmental support through various departments

• NGOs/CSOs/International organizations

• Financial institutions like Grameen Bank, KVIC, NABARD, IFCI, etc.

• Private companies

• Micro-finance institutions

• NGOs

• Micro-enterprise, public private partnership

 - * Micro finance institutions have to be self-reliant
 - * Quality of products
 - * The local furniture cannot be manufactured as implemented now
 - * Local Govt.

• Micro-enterprises performed by individuals, small groups, families or communities at least 40 families and villages and make up their local units

 - * Conducting of art fairs, shows - designing for them
 - * Design of local needs kept within a village
 - * Government, and NGOs can be approached

b. ECONOMY/LIVELIHOODS

 - Primary sources of income
 - Farming
 - Manufacturing, Mining, Construction, Industry, Other services
 - Handicrafts, tourism
 - Non-governmental organizations
 - Micro-enterprise, NGOs
 - Small business units
 - Micro-finance institutions
 - Micro-enterprises
 - Governmental support through various departments, NGOs/CSOs/International organizations
 - Financial institutions like Grameen Bank, KVIC, NABARD, IFCI, etc.
 - Private companies
 - Micro-finance institutions
 - NGOs
 - Micro-enterprise, public private partnership

- v Any organic fertilizer/ manure application during last year by farmer, family/
few/fewy/fall
- vi Major source of irrigation water % resp.
- canal 100 %
 - ponds
 - tube well
 - springs
 - rainfed
 - Other
- vii Whether rain water harvesting/conservation, reservoirs, are being utilized by the farmer in the CDR area/this
- viii If yes, number of water harvesting tanks in the CDR _____ 0 nos.
- ix Coverage of soil health cards in CDR 0 %
- x Whether crop rotation, fertilizer, manure, residue, intercropping, etc., are adopted
✓
yes/no
- xii Whether participation in Panchayat by farmers
- representative
 - representative
 - representative
 - participating
 - representative
 - representative
 - representative
 - representative
 - representative
 - representative
- xiii Farmers' participation in Panchayat by farmers

- xiii. If yes, how is it sold: In organised market/ In unorganised market/ Wasted due to non-availability of any marketing facility
- xiv. Visits by agriculture extension officials to the GP: Regularly/ Sometimes/ Never/
Not Applicable
- ✓ xv. Livestock population (approx. numbers) in the GP
- Cattle 990 (Nos.)
 - Buffaloes 2 (Nos.)
 - Sheep 80 (Nos.)
 - Goat 10 (Nos.)
 - Yak/ Mithun 2 (Nos.)
 - Others (Details) _____ (Nos.)

20

- xvi. Total poultry population (in numbers) in the GP 395 (Nos.)
- xvii. Nearest Veterinary Centre (distance from Panchayat Hq in Kms) 3 Kms
- xviii. Nearest Sheep Extension Centre (distance from Panchayat Hq) 15 Kms
- xix. Visits by veterinary extension officials to the GP: Regularly/ Sometimes/ Never/
Not Applicable
- xx. Average quantity of cow dung (in Kgs) produced per day in the GP 15360 Kg
How is the cow dung used: As fuel/ Manure/ vermin-composting/ Biogas/ Not used/
Any other use, plz specify As fuel
- xxi. Potential for skill activities/ traditional crafts - specify details: None
Traditional craft centre at Driach f cutting, Tailoring, Knitting etc.
- xxii. Number of Self Help Groups active in the GP (Plz mention activities)
a. Number 7

- b. Activities _____
 c. Any problems being faced by the SHGs _____

viii. Major cottage industries in GP (please specify):

<u>Activity/Industry</u>	<u>Persons engaged</u>
	(Male/ Female/ Both)
1.....	(Male/ Female/ Both)
2.....	(Male/ Female/ Both)
3.....	(Male/ Female/ Both)
4.....	(Male/ Female/ Both)

ix. Number of small enterprises/ industries/ shops/ others in the GP

number 35 Employees 40

x. Please specify the activity in which small scale industrial units are made:-

- 1.....
 2.....
 3.....



xi. Number of persons engaged in government service 60 approx number

persons in govt.

xii. Potential for village tourism: Pleasure/ Religious/ Historical/ Educational/ other

(Please specify) Baba Naseeb ud din Ganga at Akola

xiii. What can be done to promote tourism if possible:

xiv. Is there any public/ common/ forest/ waste land available in the GP for afforestation

If yes, approx. area 1 Kanals

7 SPORTS

- i. Popular sports in the Gram Panchayat Cricket
 ii. Number of playfields in the Gram Panchayat 1
 iii. Whether the available playfields require further development Yes

1) All gram panchayats connected to the road network, & good for movement
2) All gram panchayats connected to the road network, & all roads village land areas
3) All village upazilah land available

8. LIBRARY

1) Library, Journals, Books etc. Yes/No
2) Approximate No. of books available
3) Average distance to the nearest library (km)



9. ENTERTAINMENT

1) Number of cinemas, multiplexes, Festivals, Melas, Local Folk / Artists, etc.,
2) Number of theatres, drama groups, etc.
3) Number of bookstores, newsagents, etc.

22

10. TELECOM CONNECTIVITY

1) Whether 3G/4G connectivity is available in all hamlets of the GP. Yes/No

- 2) Total no. of hamlets not having mobile connectivity: 312 (Nos.)
- 3) Name of telecom providers (BSNL / Others) : Airtel / None
- 4) Internet connectivity: Very Good / Average / Poor
- 5) Whether internet connectivity (4G) is available: Yes/No
- 6) Whether Dishantv TV signal is available in the GP: Yes/No
- 7) Availability of Common Service Centres: Yes/No

11. BANKING (FINANCIAL INCLUSION)

1) Whether banking facility available or not in the GP: Yes/No

- 2) If yes, type (tick as many as needed): Post Office / Branch / Micro Branch / Khanda / ATM / ATM in Kms: 2.5 Ltrs
- 3) Individuals (20-65 age) having Jan Dhan Accounts: Approx 25% *Storage portion*

- v. Frequent mode of e-transaction by villagers
- a. Credit/ Debit card Yes/ No ✓
 - b. Net banking Yes/ No ✓
 - c. Mobile wallet Yes/ No ✓
 - d. Any other online payment mode _____ Net banking (details)

- v. General assessment about Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) under various government schemes: Satisfied/ Not Satisfied

Remarks Bank facility not available

- vi. Key source of lending facility for agriculture, horticulture and allied activities (tick as many as needed)

- a. KCC ✓
- b. Bank loan ✓
- c. Money Lender
- d. Family & friends

Remarks _____

12. HOUSING

- i. Number of families who received financial assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) for construction of houses during financial year 2018-19 _____ New ✓
- ii. General assessment of beneficiaries who have availed assistance under PMAY (✓) Poor Satisfaction 2000
- iii. Whether financial assistance under PMAY does provision in time _____ Available
- iv. Any difficulty faced in availing financial assistance under PMAY in respect _____

5/1

13. SANITATION:

- i. General assessment of the visiting officer about the cleanliness in the Gram Panchayat. Poor / satisfactory / Good ✓
Poor
- ii. Availability of Community Sanitary Complexes in Halqa Panchayat. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- iii. Whether maintained by public. Yes/ No ✓
Yes
- iv. Whether all households are having toilet facility. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- v. Whether toilet facility is being used by the locals. Yes/ No ✓
Yes
- vi. If Open Defecation still prevalent in the Panchayat. Yes/No ✗✓
Yes
- vii. If yes, percentage of Open Defecation _____%

Answers:

24

- viii. Any facility for Solid Waste Management existing in the Panchayat. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- ix. In case the facility of Solid Waste Management is not available, is the Panchayat willing to undertake the activity along with provision of land. Yes/No
Yes

14. RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PRI:

MGNREGA:

- i. Are job cards available with all eligible households. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- ii. When were the job cards last verified: May 2012 (Month)
May
- iii. Are seven registers being maintained and verified. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- iv. Has Social Audit Committee been formed in the GP. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- v. In case no, was it constituted in the Gram Sabha meeting held in presence of visiting officer. Yes/No ✓
Yes
- vi. Are Community Information Boards being installed on MGNREGA works Yes/No ✓
Yes

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

THE USE OF POLYMERIC POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

polymerized under various conditions, indicate the many merits

of this polymer for many applications.

The higher the molecular weight the better the properties of the polymer.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

is also being used for separating organic mixtures.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

is also being used for separating

water from organic solvents.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

IS ALSO BEING USED FOR SEPARATING

ORGANIC SOLVENTS FROM WATER.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

IS ALSO BEING USED FOR SEPARATING

ORGANIC SOLVENTS FROM WATER.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

IS ALSO BEING USED FOR SEPARATING

ORGANIC SOLVENTS FROM WATER.

THE POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE) POLY(1,4-PHENYLENE)

IS ALSO BEING USED FOR SEPARATING

- II. Availability of nutrition items in the ANM's kitchen. Not regular.
- III. Quality of food served to the children. Poor. 2000
- IV. General Assessment about the performance of the ANM. Poor. Average. 100
- V. Is the Panchayat aware that they shall be implementing the KISS scheme? Yes.
- VI. Whether Village Health and Nutrition Day (VHND) is being organized regularly/not regularly. Regularly.
- VII. General assessment about the performance of the services provided by Health & Nutrition Day. Poor/Satisfactory. 2000
- VIII. Has any local received cash assistance of Rs. 500/- for her child under Mantri Matru Vandana Yojna in the last 12 months. No.

17. PUBLIC TRANSPORT SYSTEM

- I. Is Panchayat connected by public transport. Yes. ✓
- Type Bus/ Matador/ Tumki.
- II. If yes, does it suffice the requirements of the SC members.
- III. General problems related to public transport. None. Bus/Bus ticket is not available in the G.O. - Chancery desk or a Govt. office.

18. SKILL DEVELOPMENT

- I. Is there any existing skill development programme available in your Panchayat. Yes/ No.
 - II. Indicate particular sector, where trainings are given for individual skills.
1. _____
2. _____
3. _____
4. _____

4 COVERAGE OF PENSION SCHEMES:

a) Old Age Pension Scheme

- i. Are all eligible beneficiaries covered Yes/ No ✓

Number left out 20

- ii. Beneficiaries receiving pension Monthly/ Quarterly/ Yearly ✓

- iii. Mode of payment Bank/ Post office/ Postal money order/ Other ✓

b) Widow Pension Scheme:

- i. Are all eligible beneficiaries covered Yes/ No ✓

Number left out 1 ✓

- ii. Beneficiaries receiving pension Monthly/ Quarterly/ Yearly ✓

- iii. Mode of payment Bank/ Post office/ Postal money order/ Other ✓

c) Disability Pension Scheme

- i. Are all eligible beneficiaries covered Yes/ No ✓

Number left out 01 ✓

- ii. Beneficiaries receiving pension Monthly/ Quarterly/ Yearly ✓

- iii. Mode of payment Bank/ Post office/ Postal money order/ Other ✓

Is the list of beneficiaries being shared with Gram Panchayat/ Gram Sabha Yes/ No ✓

27

OTHERS:

Whether Community Hall is available in GP Yes/ No ✓ under construction

Whether Panchayat Ghar is available in GP Yes/ No ✓ under construction

No. of land available for construction of the Panchayat Ghar Yes/ No

Whether internet facility has been provided in the Panchayat Ghar Yes/ No ✓

Whether electricity has been provided in the Panchayat Ghar Yes/ No ✓

Is there any heritage building in the GP (PL/ specify) - no

Figures & Charts

Response of the population

to the new law - 1990

Attitudes

work / sheep herding

Entertainment

cutting / tailoring

Shopkeeper

Production

work / sheep herding (General)

29

Business people

Farm farming

Business

Low quality of handicrafts/agricultural products

Low quality pesticides

No testing laboratory for injection of pesticides etc.

Scam pidi problem

Low market price of products (unethical)

~~Construction of 2nd year hall dormitory building
School organization~~

~~Removal of MT 2000 curriculum under supervision
of HSC officials~~

~~Construction of weekend investigation room
Galleria on 1st floor 2nd floor to be at the
entrance will not be affected above 2nd flr~~

~~Construction of PSC-2000 Test center and new
class full size hall at 2nd floor~~

~~Construction of 2nd year dormitory & classroom in
the lower secondary school at 2nd floor~~

~~Renovation of 1st floor 2nd floor of 2nd year
construction of 1st floor 2nd floor of 2nd year~~

~~Construction of 1st floor 2nd floor of 2nd year
and 2nd year dormitory of 2nd year of 2nd year~~

30

~~Lock of working order 2nd floor 2nd floor
2nd floor working more freedom & less
supervision school organization~~

~~Construction of 2nd year dormitory room
for public & most suitable site to accommodate
the staff dormitory room with 2nd year~~

~~Construction of 2nd year dormitory room
for staff dormitory room with 2nd year~~